



February
2022

Export Tonnage by Destination (Marketing Year)

World Destinations	Current Month February 2022			Previous Year February 2021			2021/22 vs 2020/21 Current Month + / -
	InShell	Kernel	Month (KWE)	InShell	Kernel	Month (KWE)	
Asia Pacific							
Northeast Asia							
China (excludes SARs and Taiwan)	160	465	577	-	414	414	39%
Hong Kong (SAR of China)	-	1	1	-	0	0	5427%
Japan	-	20	20	-	18	18	9%
Korea, Republic of (South)	-	5	5	-	-	-	-
TOTAL Northeast Asia	160	491	603	-	432	432	40%
Southeast Asia							
Brunei Darussalam	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Indonesia	-	85	85	-	63	63	36%
Malaysia	-	0	0	-	-	-	-
Philippines	-	0	0	-	11	11	-97%
Singapore	-	13	13	-	13	13	-2%
Thailand	-	149	149	-	119	119	25%
Vietnam	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL Southeast Asia	-	248	248	20	207	221	12%
South/Central Asia							
Bangladesh	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
India	-	25	25	784	-	549	-95%
Pakistan	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sri Lanka	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL South/Central Asia	-	25	25	784	-	549	-95%
Australasia/Oceania							
Fiji	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Nauru	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
New Zealand	-	92	92	-	358	358	-74%
Papua New Guinea	-	1	1	-	-	-	-
Vanuatu	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL Australasia/Oceania	-	92	92	-	358	358	-74%
TOTAL Asia Pacific	160	857	969	804	997	1,560	-38%
Europe							
Belgium	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Denmark (includes Greenland and Faroe Islands)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
France (includes Andorra and Monaco)	-	40	40	-	80	80	-50%
Germany	-	278	278	40	101	129	115%
Greece	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Italy (includes Holy See and San Marino)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Netherlands	-	268	268	-	22	22	1116%
New Caledonia	-	0	0	-	0	0	-88%
Portugal	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Spain	-	427	427	-	168	168	154%
Sweden	-	-	-	-	18	18	-100%
Switzerland (includes Liechtenstein)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
United Kingdom, Channel Islands and Isle of Man,	-	36	36	-	-	-	-
TOTAL Western Europe	-	1,049	1,049	40	390	418	151%
Bulgaria	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Croatia	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Poland	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Romania	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL Central & Eastern Europe	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL Europe	-	1,049	1,049	40	390	418	151%
Middle East							
Jordan	-	17	17	-	-	-	-
Kuwait	-	55	55	-	-	-	-
Lebanon	-	-	-	-	17	17	-100%
Qatar	-	91	91	-	55	55	67%
Saudi Arabia	18	17	30	-	-	-	-
Turkey	-	18	18	-	17	17	6%
United Arab Emirates	-	88	88	-	122	122	-27%
TOTAL Middle East	18	287	299	-	211	211	42%
North Africa							
Algeria	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Egypt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Libya	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL North Africa	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-Saharan Africa							
South Africa	-	18	18	-	34	34	-46%
TOTAL Sub-Saharan Africa	-	18	18	-	34	34	-46%
TOTAL Middle East & Africa	18	305	318	-	244	244	30%
Americas							
Argentina	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Brazil	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Chile	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Ecuador	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Uruguay	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL Latin America/Carribbean	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Canada	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL North America	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
United States of America	-	151	151	-	337	337	-55%
TOTAL United States	-	151	151	-	337	337	-55%
TOTAL Americas	-	151	151	-	337	337	-55%

March 1st - Feb 28th 2022			March 1st - Feb 28th 2021			2021/22 vs 2020/21 YTD + / -
Inshell	Kernel	YTD (KWE)	Inshell	Kernel	YTD (KWE)	
26,870	16,461	35,270	14,222	16,063	26,019	36%
-	9	9	0	0	0	3245%
-	398	398	-	315	315	26%
0	6	6	-	-	-	-
26,870	16,875	35,683	14,222	16,379	26,335	35%
-	0	0	-	0	0	-1%
34	1,117	1,141	-	269	269	325%
-	37	37	-	0	0	316419%
0	103	104	-	89	89	16%
-	405	405	-	255	255	59%
-	1,908	1,908	-	1,142	1,142	67%
15	6,518	6,529	44	6,586	6,617	-1%
49	10,089	10,123	64	8,342	8,387	21%
-	-	-	-	0	0	-100%
23,369	352	16,711	16,650	-	11,655	43%
-	48	48	87	413	474	-90%
-	5	5	77	15	69	-93%
23,369	406	16,764	16,815	428	12,198	37%
-	10	10	-	12	12	-18%
-	0	0	-	-	-	-
27	1,863	1,882	1	2,611	2,611	-28%
-	1	1	0	-	0	3481%
-	0	0	-	-	-	-
27	1,874	1,893	1	2,622	2,623	-28%
50,315	29,243	64,464	31,102	27,771	49,542	30%
-	251	251	-	233	233	8%
-	1,457	1,457	-	1,337	1,337	9%
-	1,055	1,055	-	702	702	50%
-	3,483	3,483	60	5,633	5,675	-39%
-	121	121	-	108	108	12%
-	222	222	-	274	274	-19%
-	2,135	2,135	-	3,884	3,884	-45%
-	1	1	-	3	3	-72%
-	-	-	-	17	17	-100%
-	5,296	5,296	-	3,270	3,270	62%
-	55	55	-	75	75	-27%
-	0	0	-	146	146	-100%
-	434	434	-	828	828	-48%
-	14,509	14,509	60	16,508	16,550	-12%
-	86	86	-	69	69	25%
-	20	20	-	20	20	0%
-	458	458	22	364	379	21%
-	18	18	-	-	-	-
-	582	582	22	453	468	24%
-	15,091	15,091	82	16,961	17,018	-11%
-	89	89	-	55	55	63%
0	243	243	1	-	1	28102%
-	36	36	0	95	95	-62%
1	456	456	1	346	347	31%
18	91	103	1	-	0	22619%
218	1,431	1,584	131	1,451	1,542	3%
174	2,619	2,741	87	2,251	2,312	19%
411	4,966	5,253	221	4,198	4,352	21%
-	-	-	-	80	80	-100%
-	165	165	-	36	36	351%
-	-	-	-	18	18	-100%
-	165	165	-	135	135	22%
-	109	109	0	400	400	-73%
-	109	109	0	400	400	-73%
411	5,240	5,527	221	4,733	4,887	13%
-	494	494	10	767	774	-36%
-	-	-	-	18	18	-100%
-	36	36	-	18	18	100%
-	-	-	-	91	91	-100%
-	41	41	-	17	17	136%
-	571	571	10	911	919	-38%
2	3	4	-	4	4	-11%
2	3	4	-	4	4	-11%
-	928	928	10	4,329	4,336	-79%
-	928	928	10	4,329	4,336	-79%
2	1,502	1,503	20	5,245	5,259	-71%

TOTAL	178	2,361	2,486	844	1,968	2,559	-2.85%
--------------	------------	--------------	--------------	------------	--------------	--------------	---------------

50,727	51,075	86,584	31,424	54,710	76,707	12.88%
---------------	---------------	---------------	---------------	---------------	---------------	---------------

~ Values represented as a "." are an absolute zero
 ~ Values represented as a "0" contain figures past the decimal leading to what may appear to be abnormal percentages.



February 2022

Processed Nuts Exports by Destination (Marketing Year)

World Destinations	Feb-22	Feb-21	2021/22 vs 2020/21 Current Month + / -	March 1st - February 28th (2022)	March 1st - February 28th (2021)	2021/22 vs 2020/21 YTD + / -
	Processed Nuts	Processed Nuts		Processed Nuts	Processed Nuts	
Asia Pacific						
Northeast Asia						
China (excludes SARs and Taiwan)	20	4	421%	26,730	14,226	88%
Hong Kong (SAR of China)	5	3	54%	5	3	48%
Japan	8	12	-36%	8	12	-36%
Korea, Republic of (South)	12	-	-	12	-	-
Taiwan	10	10	6%	10	10	6%
TOTAL Northeast Asia	55	29	90%	26,765	14,251	88%
Southeast Asia						
Cambodia	-	0	-100%	-	0	-100%
Indonesia	15	-	-	49	-	-
Malaysia	1	2	-28%	1	2	-28%
Myanmar	-	0	-100%	-	0	-100%
Philippines	-	-	-	0	-	-
Singapore	2	7	-77%	2	7	-77%
Thailand	20	0	18731%	20	0	18731%
Vietnam	-	0	-100%	15	44	-65%
TOTAL Southeast Asia	39	10	304%	88	53	66%
South/Central Asia						
India	11	-	-	23,380	15,867	47%
Pakistan	-	13	-100%	-	100	-100%
Sri Lanka	-	-	-	-	77	-100%
TOTAL South/Central Asia	11	13	-13%	23,380	16,044	46%
Oceania						
Cook Islands	0	0	-29%	0	0	-29%
Fiji	-	14	-100%	-	14	-100%
New Zealand	27	32	-16%	54	33	62%
Papua New Guinea	0	16	-98%	0	16	-98%
Vanuatu	-	0	-100%	-	0	-100%
TOTAL Australasia/Oceania	27	63	-57%	54	64	-15%
TOTAL Asia Pacific	132	114	16%	50,287	30,412	65%
Europe						
Germany	-	-	-	-	20	-100%
New Caledonia	0	-	-	0	-	-
TOTAL Western Europe	0	-	-	0	20	-98%
Poland	-	-	-	-	22	-100%
TOTAL Central & Eastern Europe	-	-	-	-	22	-100%
TOTAL Europe	0	-	-	0	42	-99%
Middle East & Africa						
Jordan	-	-	-	-	-	-
Kuwait	-	-	-	0	1	-93%
Lebanon	-	-	-	-	0	-100%
Qatar	-	-	-	1	1	-19%
Saudi Arabia	-	-	-	-	1	-100%
Turkey	-	-	-	218	131	67%
United Arab Emirates	-	0	-100%	174	87	100%
TOTAL Middle East	-	0	-100%	393	221	78%
South Africa	15	12	21%	15	12	20%
TOTAL Sub-Saharan Africa	15	12	21%	15	12	20%
TOTAL Middle East & Africa	15	12	21%	408	233	75%
Americas						
Argentina	-	-	-	-	10	-100%
TOTAL Latin America/Caribbean	-	-	-	-	10	-100%
Canada	-	-	-	2	-	-
TOTAL North America	-	-	-	2	-	-
United States of America	-	15	-100%	-	25	-100%
TOTAL United States	-	15	-100%	-	25	-100%
TOTAL Americas	-	15	-100%	2	35	-95%
TOTAL	147	141	4.22%	50,697	30,722	65.02%

~ Values represented as a "-" are an absolute zero
 ~ Values represented as a "0" contain figures past the decimal leading to what may appear to be abnormal percentages.



Export Sales Monthly Totals (Marketing Year)

KWE Shipments	% Change From Prev Yr	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011
March	45%	1,899	1,306	1,279	1,378	1,547	1,666	3,626	3,172	2,163	1,835	825
April	42%	4,987	3,521	5,700	4,148	4,042	3,366	3,878	4,821	2,478	2,739	1,547
May	63%	9,791	6,017	9,634	7,287	7,312	6,797	7,589	7,514	4,009	4,486	2,130
June	19%	9,506	8,017	13,754	7,148	7,481	8,562	9,765	7,370	5,227	3,630	2,627
July	72%	15,311	8,919	13,997	11,398	9,451	9,273	10,308	7,537	7,093	3,786	4,018
August	17%	11,978	10,214	11,707	8,902	10,263	7,114	8,456	6,242	6,254	3,397	5,030
September	-1%	9,085	9,214	6,144	6,743	5,269	6,214	5,961	3,798	6,995	3,105	4,323
October	-37%	6,339	10,078	4,735	3,941	3,463	6,056	4,080	2,990	4,500	3,173	1,516
November	-21%	6,749	8,569	4,918	3,663	1,921	3,553	2,658	1,505	2,857	2,076	411
December	1%	5,664	5,619	2,325	4,412	1,731	2,599	1,473	2,100	2,877	940	550
January	4%	2,789	2,674	1,417	1,104	1,056	2,106	923	1,340	1,928	814	796
February	-2%	2,486	2,545	947	772	806	1,658	590	1,362	2,406	1,065	710
Total MT	13%	86,584	76,693	76,556	60,894	54,343	58,964	59,307	49,751	48,788	31,047	24,483

Position Reports are calculated on a marketing year basis (March - February). Totals are reported on Kernel Weight Equivalent - where Inshell product is converted by % to kernel weight. All reports are in Metric Tonnes (MT). Inshell product is almond that has had the hull removed, but not the shell. Kernel product has had both hull and shell removed.